No. 622, S. Corrected Copy

Published August 4, 1963. Republished August 6, 1963. Republished August 30, 1963.

## CHAPTER 225

AN ACT to renumber 20.930 (1) (a) (line 14b; to renumber and amend 20.930 (1) (a) (line 14a); to amend 15.21 (1) (intro. par.), 20.530 (1) (a), (f) and (2m) (a), 20.930 (1) (a) (lines 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 52, 53, 54, 56, 59, 60 and 61), (2) (intro. par.), (cm) and (g), 46.013 (2), 73.01 (2), 73.02 (2), 84.01 (1), 101.02, 110.01 (1), 111.03, 126.03 (1), 140.02, 189.01 (2), 195.01 (1), 200.01 (1), 215.50 (2) and 220.02 (1); and to create 20.930 (1) (a) (lines 14m, 45m and 48m) and (2) (t) of the statutes, relating to the salaries of state officers and employes, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.21 (1) (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.21 (1) (intro. par.) There is created a department of state audit in charge of a director designated as "state auditor" who shall be appointed

by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The term of office of the person holding the office of state auditor on the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) shall expire on said effective date. Thereupon appointment shall be made of a successor state auditor for a term commencing on the date of appointment and ending \* \* \* October 1, 1963. Thereafter each successor shall be appointed for a term of 6 years, but appointments shall be made not later than April 1, next preceding the expiration of each term. The person eligible for appointment as state auditor shall have the following qualifications:

SECTION 2. 20.530 (1) (a), (f) and (2m) (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.530 (1) (a) \* \* \* \$450 per month, payable monthly.

- (f) Any member of the legislature who has signified, by affidavit filed with the department of administration, the necessity of establishing a temporary residence at the state capitol for the period of any regular or special legislative session shall be entitled to an allowance of \* \* \* \$15, for each day of actual attendance at a session of the legislature, for expenses incurred for food and lodging during each regular session not to exceed 110 days and during each special session not to exceed 20 days. Such allowances shall be paid within one week after each calendar month; and shall be paid, upon the filing with such director, the \* \* \* chief clerk's affidavit stating the \* \* \* number of actual days in attendance for all members of his house. Legislators shall be entitled to an expense allowance for travel, postage, clerical assistance, toll calls, and other expenses for each full calendar month during which the legislature is not actually in session at the following rates:
  - 1. Assemblyman whose district is one county or less—\$25 per month.
  - 2. For each additional county or part thereof-\$15 per month.
  - 3. Senator whose district is one county or less—\$40 per month.
    4. For each additional county or part thereof—\$20 per month.
- (2m) (a) For his services as president of the senate \* \* \* \$15,000 per term, payable monthly.

SECTION 3. 20.930 (1) (a) (lines 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 52, 53, 54, 56, 59, 60 and 61) of the statutes are amended to read:

υ4,	54, 50, 55, 60 and 61) of the statutes are amended to read.									
	(1) (a									
1.	20.130	(41)	Aeronautics commission, director	NE	*	*	*	12,500		
2.	20.140		Agriculture, department of,							
			director	NE				17,000		
4.	20.180	<b>(1)</b>	Attorney general					20,000		
5.	20.180	<b>(1)</b>	Attorney general, deputy		*	*	*	<i>15,000</i>		
6.	20.190		Auditor, state		*	*	*	17,000		
7.	20.200	(41)	Banks, commissioner					13,500		
15.	20.280	(75)	Conservation commission, director	NE	*	*	*	18,500		
16.	20.290	<b>(1)</b>	Crime laboratory board,							
			superintendent		*	*	*	12,500		
17.	20.340		Employment relations board,							
			chairman					17,000		
18.	20.340		Employment relations board, member					15,000		
19.	20.360	(1)	Executive department, governor					25,000		
20.	20.380	<b>(1)</b>	Free library commission, secretary	NE	*	*	*	12,500		
21.	20.380	(3)	Free library commission, chief,							
			legislative reference library	NE	*	*	*	<i>15,000</i>		

22. 20.400 (41) Grain and warehouse comm., member		*	*	*	6,800				
24. 20.420 (71) Highway commission, chairman		*	*	*	17,000				
25. 20.420 (71) Highway commission, member		*	*	*	15.000				
27. 20.440 (1) Industrial commission, chairman		*	*	*	17 000				
28. 20.440 (1) Industrial commission, member		Þέε	×	*	15 000				
29. 20.460 (1) Insurance commissioner		*	*	*	17,000				
30. 20.480 (1) Investment board, exec. director	NE	*	*	*	18 500				
32. 20.560 (71) Motor vehicle commissioner	- 1	*	*	*	15,000				
34. 20.650 (1) Public instruction, state					,_,				
superintendent		*	*	*	18,000				
35. 20.660 (1) Public service commission, chairman		*	*	*	18,500 15,000				
36. 20.660 (1) Public service commission, member -		*	*	*	15.000				
* * *					,				
38. 20.705 (1) Resource development, department of,									
director	NE	*	*	*	17,000				
39. 20.710 (1) Revisor of statutes		*	*	*	13,500				
40. 20.720 (41) Savings and loan commissioner		*	*	*	13,500 13,500				
41. 20.730 (1) Secretary of state		*	*	*	13,500				
43. 20.740 (1) Securities department, director		*	*	*	13,500				
52. 20.800 (1) Taxation commissioner		*	*	來	13,500 13,500 13,500 18,500				
53. 20.810 (71) Teachers retirement board.									
exec. secy	NE	*	*	*	15,000				
54. 20.820 (1) Treasurer, state		*	*	*	13.500				
54. 20.820 (1) Treasurer, state 56. 20.840 (71) Veterans' affairs dept., director	NE	*	*	*	13,500				
59. 20.850 (1) Vocational and adult education,					•				
director	NE	*	*	*	15,000				
60. 20.870 (1) Water pollution committee, director	NE	*	*	*	12,500				
61. 20.890 (71) Wisconsin retirement fund, executive									
director, and public employes social									
security fund director		*	*	*	15,000				
O									
SECTION 3m. 20.930 (1) (a) (line 14a) of the statutes is renumbered									
20.930 (1) (a) (line 14n) and amended to read:									
20.930 (1) (a)									
14n 20.265 (1) County judge	,	* :	k >	k	13 500				
Tin 20,200 (1) County Judge					10,000				
SECTION 3n. 20.930 (1) (a) (line 14b) of the statutes is renumbered									
00.000 (1) (a) (1) a 14a)									

20.930 (1) (a) (line 14r).

SECTION 30. 20.930 (1) (a) (lines 14m, 45m and 48m) of the statutes are created to read:

20.930 (1) (a)

14m 20.260 (1) Circuit judge (terms commencing
after September 1, 1963 \_\_\_\_\_\_

45m 20.780 (1) Supreme court, chief justice (term
commencing after September 1, 1963)

48m 20.780 (1) Supreme court, justice (term commencing
after September 1, 1963) \_\_\_\_\_\_ 16,000 25,000 24,000

SECTION 4. 20.930 (2) (intro. par.), (cm) and (g) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.930 (2) (intro. par.) Salaries for the following positions may be set by the appointing officer or agency, subject to the restrictions otherwise set forth in the statutes:

(cm) Civil defense: director \* \* \*.
(g) Department of public welfare: director, deputy director and division heads.

SECTION 5. 20.930 (2) (t) of the statutes is created to read:

20.930 (2) (t) Board of health: state health officer.

SECTION 5m. 46.013 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.013 (2) The board shall appoint the director \* \* \* for an indefinite term and may, at its discretion, remove him. His appointment shall \* \* \* be outside the classified service and shall be made on the basis of recognized and demonstrated interest in and knowledge of the problems of public welfare. The director's salary shall be fixed by the board at not to exceed \$2,500 more than the maximum of the highest classified salary range in the department. The board shall consider, among other qualifications, his interest in and knowledge of the treatment phases of public welfare programs. Racial, religious, national or political affiliations shall not be considered in the selection of the director.

SECTION 6. 73.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

73.01 (2) Members of the board shall be appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate solely on the basis of fitness to perform the duties of the office, and shall be experienced in tax matters. The governor shall in each odd-numbered year designate one of the members to be chairman of the board. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of each member of the Wisconsin board of tax appeals shall expire and the 3 offices of member of said board shall be vacant. Thereupon appointment shall be made of successor members to said board for terms beginning on the date of appointment, one such term to expire on \* \* \* October 1, 1963, one on the first Monday of May, \* \* \* 1967 and one on the first Monday of May, \* \* \* 1965. Thereafter appointments of successor members shall be for terms of 6 years and shall be made at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the term to be filled by such appointment, and during the biennial session of the legislature within which the term of a member \* \* \* expires. Vacancies shall be filled \* \* \* as provided in s. 17.20. Each member of the board shall take and file the official oath before entering upon the performance of his duties.

SECTION 7. 73.02 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

73.02 (2) The governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate shall appoint a commissioner of taxation, who shall serve for a term as herein provided and until his successor has been appointed and qualified. The term of office of the person holding the office of commissioner of taxation on the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) shall expire on said effective date. The commissioner to be initially appointed after this amendment shall be appointed for a term to begin on the effective date of this amendment (1963) and to end July 1, \* \* \* 1965. Successors shall be appointed for terms of 6 years at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the term to be filled by such appointment and during the biennial session of the legislature within which the term of the commissioner then holding office \* \* \* expires. Vacancies shall be filled \* \* \* as provided in s. 17.20. The commissioner shall take and file the official oath before entering upon the performance of his duties. Such appointments shall be made on the basis of recognized and demonstrated interest in and knowledge of the problems of taxation and shall be made without regard to party affiliation, or because of interest in any special organized group. There shall be provided for the use of the department of taxation adequate offices or rooms in the state capitol or elsewhere in the city of Madison.

#### SECTION 8. 84.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.01 (1) There is created a highway commission of 3 members. Such members shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The term of office of each member of the state highway commission holding office on the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) shall expire on said effective date. Thereupon appointment shall be made of 3 successor members for terms commencing on the date of appointment, one term to end \* \* \* October 1, 1963, one term to end March 1, \* \* \* 1967, and one term to end March 1, \* \* \* 1965. Thereafter as the various terms expire all appointments shall be for a term of 6 years and until their successors qualify. Upon the expiration of the terms of members serving on July 1, 1943, appointments shall be made so that one member shall come from the north section of the state, one from the east section and one from the west section\* \* \*. Any member serving on July 1, 1943, may be reappointed to succeed himself regardless of \* \* \* what section of the state he or the 2 other members \* \* \* come from. The north section shall comprise that part of the state north of a line running along the southern boundaries of Pepin, Eau Claire, Clark, Marathon, Shawano, and Oconto counties. The division between the east and west sections shall be a line running along the western boundaries of Outagamie, Winnebago, Fond du Lac, Dodge, Jefferson and Walworth counties. At least 2 of the members shall be men who have had comprehensive business experience and also practical knowledge of highway planning and construction. All members shall devote full time to their duties and shall have no other remunerative employment. Any 2 of the members of the commission shall constitute a quorum with power to transact all business of the commission.

## SECTION 9. 101.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

101.02 There is hereby created a board which shall be known as the "Industrial Commission of Wisconsin." The governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate, shall appoint the members of the industrial commission and at the time of making appointments shall designate a chairman who shall serve as such for a period of 2 years and until his successor is designated. The term of office of each member of the industrial commission holding office on the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) shall expire on said effective date. Thereupon appointment shall be made of 3 successor members for terms commencing on the date of appointment, one term to end \* \* \* October 1, 1963, one term to end June 1, \* \* \* 1967, and one term to end June 1, \* \* \* 1965. Thereafter each member shall be appointed and confirmed for terms of 6 years each. Each member of the board shall take and file the official oath. A majority of the board shall constitute a quorum for the exercise of the powers or authority conferred upon it. In case of a vacancy the remaining 2 members of the board shall exercise all the powers and authority of the board until such vacancy is filled.

# SECTION 10. 110.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

110.01 (1) There is created a motor vehicle department in charge of a commissioner appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of the incumbent commissioner shall expire and the office of commissioner shall be vacant. Thereupon appointment shall be made of a successor commissioner for a term commencing on the date of appointment and ending January 21, \* \* \* 1965. Thereafter successor commissioners shall be appointed for terms of 6 years. Each commissioner shall continue to hold office until his successor is appointed and qualified.

### SECTION 11. 111.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

111.03 There is hereby created a board to be known as Wisconsin employment relations board, which shall be composed of 3 members, who shall be appointed by the governor by and with the consent of the senate. No appointee at the time of the creation of the board shall serve on said board without first having been confirmed by the senate. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of each incumbent member of the board shall expire and the 3 offices of member of the Wisconsin employment relations board shall be vacant. Thereupon appointment shall be made of successor members to said board for terms beginning on the date of appointment, one such term to expire \* \* \* October 1, 1963 one May 12, \* \* \* 1967, and one May 12 \* \* \* 1965. Thereafter successors shall be appointed for terms of 6 years each, except that any individual appointed to fill a vacancy shall be appointed only for the unexpired term of the member whom he \* \* \* succeeds. The governor shall designate one member to serve as chairman of the board. Each member of the board shall take and file the official oath. A vacancy in the board shall not impair the right of the remaining members to exercise all the powers of the board and 2 members of the board shall constitute a quorum. The board shall have a seal for the authentication of its orders and proceedings, upon which shall be inscribed the words "Wisconsin Employment Relations Board—Seal". Each member of the board shall be eligible for the reappointment and shall not engage in any other business, vocation, or employment. The board may employ, promote and remove a secretary, deputies, clerks, stenographers and other assistants \* \* \* and examiners, fix their compensation and assign \* \* \* their duties, consistent with \* \* \* this subchapter. The board shall maintain its office at Madison \* \* \* . The board may hold sessions at any place within the state when the convenience of the board and the parties so requires. At the close of each fiscal year the board shall make a commissio

### SECTION 12. 126.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

126.03 (1) The commissioners shall hold their offices until their successors are appointed and qualified. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of each incumbent member of the Wisconsin grain and warehouse commission shall expire and the 3 offices of member of said commission shall be vacant. Thereupon appointment shall be made of 3 successor members to the commission for terms beginning on the date of appointment, one such term to expire on the first Monday of February \* \* \* 1965, and one on the first Monday of February \* \* \* 1966. In January of each year the governor shall appoint a commissioner, to succeed the incumbent whose term is next to expire, for the term of 3 years from the first Monday in February of such year and until his successor is appointed and qualified.

SECTION 12m. 140.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

140.02 A member of the board shall be chosen president. His term shall be fixed by the board, and his duties \* \* \* prescribed by bylaw or statutes. The board shall elect a secretary from \* \* \* outside the board, who shall hold his office subject to removal at discretion by a vote of 5 members of the board at a regular meeting \* \* \*. The secretary shall be the executive officer of the board and the state health officer. He shall keep a record of the board's transactions and have custody of its books, papers and other prop-

erty; he shall, so far as practicable, communicate with other similar state boards and local boards of health within this state, and file and keep all reports and correspondence; he shall prepare and distribute to local boards blank forms and instructions as may be necessary, and collect all such information and statistics as concern the work of the board and perform all other duties which may be prescribed by bylaw or statute. The state health officer's salary shall be fixed by the board at not to exceed \$500 more than the maximum of the highest classified salary range in the department.

SECTION 12n. 189.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

189.01 (2) The director of the department of securities shall be appointed by the governor by and with the advice and consent of the senate. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of the incumbent director of the department of securities shall expire and the office of such director shall be vacant. Thereupon appointment shall be made of a successor director for a term beginning on the date of appointment and ending May 1, \* \* \* 1967. Thereafter successor directors shall be appointed for terms of 6 years. Each director shall continue in office until his successor is appointed and qualified.

Section 13. 195.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

195.01 (1) A public service commission is \* \* \* created to be composed of 3 commissioners to be appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate, but no commissioner shall act until confirmed. The term of office of each member of the public service commission of Wisconsin holding office on the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) shall expire on said effective date. Thereupon appointment shall be made of 3 successor commissioners for terms commencing on the date of appointment, one term to end on \* \* \* October 1, 1963, one term to end on the first Monday in March, \* \* \* 1967, and one term to end on the first Monday in March, \* \* \* 1965. At the time of making such appointments and in odd-numbered years thereafter when a commissioner is appointed the governor shall designate one of the members chairman of the commission who shall serve as such for a term of 2 years from the next first Monday in March. In February of each odd-numbered year beginning in 1953 there shall be so appointed and confirmed one commissioner for the term of 6 years from the first Monday in March of such year. Each commissioner shall hold \* \* \* office until his successor is appointed and qualified.

SECTION 14. 200.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

200.01 (1) On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of the incumbent commissioner of insurance shall expire and thereupon the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate, shall appoint a successor commissioner of insurance for a term commencing on the date of his appointment and ending \* \* \* October 1, 1963. Thereafter successors shall be appointed in like manner for terms of 4 years at least 30 days prior to the expiration of an incumbent's term and during the biennial session of the legislature within which such term expires. Such commissioner shall hold office until his successor is appointed and qualified.

SECTION 15, 215.50 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

215.50 (2) The commissioner shall be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the senate. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of the incumbent commissioner shall expire and the office of commissioner shall be vacant. Thereupon appointment shall be made of a successor commissioner for a term beginning on the date of appointment and expiring June 1, \* \* \* 1965, and until a successor has been appointed and qualified. Thereafter, the term of office shall

be 6 years and each incumbent shall continue in office until his successor is appointed and qualified. No person shall be eligible for the office of commissioner without having had actual practical experience for not less than 5 years, either as an executive of a savings and loan association of this state or service in the savings and loan department of this state or a combination of both. He shall devote full time to the duties of his office.

Section 16. 220.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

220.02 (1) The commissioner of banks shall be appointed by the governor, by and with the consent of the senate. On the effective date of this amendment \* \* \* (1963) the term of office of the incumbent commissioner of banks shall expire and the office of commissioner of banks shall be vacant. Thereupon a successor commissioner shall be appointed for a term beginning on the date of appointment and ending June 30, \* \* \* 1965. Thereafter, at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the term of the incumbent a successor commissioner shall be appointed and hold \* \* \* office for the term of 6 years, and until his successor has been appointed and qualified. But no person shall be eligible for the office of commissioner without having had actual practical experience for not less than 10 years, either as an executive officer in a Wisconsin bank, or as service in the banking department of the state or as a combination of both. He shall devote full time to the duties of his office.

SECTION 17. The appropriation made by section 20.530 (1) to (19) (line 262) of the statutes for the 1963-65 biennium is increased by \$34,860 for 1963-64 and \$61,848 for 1964-65 to provide the increases in salaries and expenses of senators.

SECTION 18. The appropriation made by section 20.530 (1) to (19) (line 266) of the statutes for the 1963-65 biennium is increased by \$52,290 for 1963-64 and by \$161,172 for 1964-65 to provide the increases in salaries and expenses of assemblymen.

Section 19. The appropriation made by section 20.550 (30) of the statutes for the 1963-65 biennium is increased by \$120,100 for 1963-64 and by \$136,850 for 1964-65 to provide additional funds for increases in salaries and expenses of constitutional officers and department heads.

SECTION 19m. The appropriation made by section 20.360 (2) of the statutes for the 1963-65 biennium is increased by \$2,500 for 1963-64 and by \$2,500 for 1964-65 for the purpose of providing additional funds for executive office contingent expenses.

SECTION 19n. 253.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

253.07 (1) Every county judge shall receive from the state the salary specified for him in s. 20.930, provided that in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, such salary shall be paid by the county and the state shall monthly reimburse the county \$625 for \* \* \* partial payment of his salary specified in s. 20.930. In counties having a population of 500,000 or more the state shall monthly reimburse the county for the employer contributions of the county judges and county court reporters who are members of the retirement system created by chapter 201, laws of 1937, as amended, to the extent of the salary specified in s. 20.930 for each county judge and county court reporter and for all employer social security contributions for such judges and court reporters. The county auditor in such counties shall certify said amounts each month to the department of administration which shall audit these charges and within 30 days certify the same for payment. The county for which each judge is elected, except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, shall reimburse the state for one-half of the first \$12,000 of his annual salary specified in

s. 20.930. If 2 counties share a single judge, each shall reimburse the state for one \* \* \* half of the amount owed under this subsection. On July 1 of each year the department of administration shall certify to the secretary of state a statement of the amount due from each county under this section and mail a duplicate of that statement to the county clerk. These amounts shall then be certified by the secretary of state and levied, collected and paid into the state treasury as a special charge, at the same time as the state taxes.

Section 20. This act shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication.

Approved August 2, 1963.